20.00 6934731

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Instrument Corporation	01/27/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wi-LAN Inc.	
Street Address:	11 Holland Ave., Suite 608	
City:	Ottawa, ON	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	K1Y 4S1	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6934731
Patent Number:	6977556
Patent Number:	4914695

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (978)264-9119

 Phone:
 978-264-4001

 Email:
 john@gorecki.us

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Anderson Gorecki & Manaras LLP

Address Line 1: 33 Nagog Park
Address Line 2: Attn: John Gorecki

Address Line 4: Acton, MASSACHUSETTS 01720

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WL-00101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John C. Gorecki, Reg. No. 38471

Total Attachments: 2

source=GI_Assignment#page1.tif source=GI_Exhibit_B#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026916 FRAME: 0776

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, General Instrument Corporation, a corporation having its principal office at 101 Tournament Drive, Horsham, Pennsylvania 19044 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR) is the owner of certain rights, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth in *Exhibit B* hereto;

WHEREAS, it is the intention of ASSIGNOR and Wi-LAN Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business located at 11 Holland Ave., Suite 608, Ottawa, Ontario, Canada (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), that ASSIGNEE own all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into that certain SETTLEMENT AND PATENT LICENSE AGREEMENT ("the Settlement Agreement") for which this *Exhibit F* Assignment of Patent Rights forms a part, whereby ASSIGNOR has sold and transferred certain rights in and to the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit B to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, pursuant to this Assignment of Patent Rights and subject to the Settlement Agreement, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, transfers, assigns, conveys, and delivers to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit B (the "Assigned Patents"), including any and all causes of action, enforcement rights, and all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past, current, and future infringement of the Assigned Patents, and including the right to own and prosecute in ASSIGNEE's own name any reexaminations, reissues, interferences.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Assigned Patents to ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNEE of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as ASSIGNEE may direct.

January, 2011.

General Instrument Corporation

Drinted Name:

e: K.McNeill Taylor, Jr.

Title: VP , Law

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 27th day of JAN, 2011 and notarized on said date.

Mealited Chesley

Motark Lupite

OFFICIAL SEAL ELIZABETH H GERBERI NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 06/15/11

My commission expires:

PATENT

REEL: 026916 FRAME: 0777

EXHIBIT B Motorola Assigned Patents

1) FRAC-N: ACTIVE US PATENTS (2)

6,934,731

6,977,556

2) FRAC-N: INACTIVE US PATENTS (1)

4,914,695

19 of 23

PATENT

REEL: 026916 FRAME: 0778

RECORDED: 09/16/2011